commissions, which is included in the selling, underwriting and general expenses line in our results of operations.

While management has used its best judgment in establishing its estimate of required reserves, different assumptions and variables could lead to
significantly different reserve estimates. Two key measures of loss activity are loss frequency, which is a measure of the number of claims per
unit of insured exposure, and loss severity, which is a measure of the average size of claims. Factors affecting loss frequency include the
effectiveness of loss controls and safety programs and changes in economic activity or weather patterns. Factors affecting loss severity include
changes in policy limits, retentions, rate of inflation and judicial interpretations.

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

If the actual level of loss frequency and severity are higher or lower than expected, the ultimate reserves will be different than management�s
estimate. The effect of higher and lower levels of loss frequency and severity levels on our ultimate costs for claims occurring in 2009 would be
as follows:

Change in both loss frequency and

severity for all Property and Warranty
Ultimate cost of claims
occurring in 2009

Change in cost of claims
occurring in 2009

3% higher $ 574,213 $ 32,962
2% higher $ 563,118 $ 21,867
1% higher $ 552,130 $ 10,879
Base scenario $ 541,251 0
1% lower $ 530,372 $ (10,879)
2% lower $ 519,384 $ (21,867)
3% lower $ 508,289 $ (32,962)

48

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

Reserving for Asbestos and Other Claims

Our property and warranty line of business includes exposure to asbestos, environmental and other general liability claims arising from our
participation in various reinsurance pools from 1971 through 1985. This exposure arose from a short duration contract that we discontinued
writing many years ago. We carry case reserves, as recommended by the various pool managers, and IBNR reserves totaling $39,466 (before
reinsurance) and $28,430 (net of reinsurance) at December 31, 2009. We believe the balance of case and IBNR reserves for these liabilities are